NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

 222 / 258

(VIII) RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

1.   Risk management objectives and policies - continued

1.1 Market risk - continued

1.1.1. Currency risk - continued

Unit: RMB'000

Item 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

EUR

Cash and bank balances 7,953 8,481

Accounts receivable 16,464 21,040

Other receivables 367 230

Short-term borrowings (1,249,250) -

Accounts payable (29,462) (22,747)

Other payables (37) (14)

Non-current liabilities due within one year - (450,743)

Long-term borrowings (1,101,220) (1,352,228)

Subtotal (2,355,185) (1,795,981)

The Group closely monitors the effects of changes in the foreign exchange rates on the Group's currency risk

exposures, and uses foreign currency forward contracts to reduce part of the currency exposures.

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

Where all other variables are held constant, reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rate may have

the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the year and shareholders' equity:

Unit: RMB'000

 Item  Change in exchange rate

2021 2020

Effect on profit

Effect on

shareholders'

equity

Effect on profit

Effect on

shareholders'

equity

USD 5% appreciation against RMB (13,736) (13,736) 27,023 27,023

USD 5% depreciation against RMB 13,736 13,736  (27,023)  (27,023)

USD 5% appreciation against TWD 122,196 122,196 81,662 81,662

USD 5% depreciation against TWD (122,196) (122,196)  (81,662)  (81,662)

USD 5% appreciation against EUR (21,539) (21,539) 17,642 17,642

USD 5% depreciation against EUR 21,539 21,539 (17,642) (17,642)

USD 5% appreciation against PLN 1,972 1,972  210  210

USD 5% depreciation against PLN (1,972) (1,972)  (210)  (210)

EUR 5% appreciation against RMB (380) (380) 149  149

EUR 5% depreciation against RMB 380 380  (149)  (149)

EUR 5% appreciation against TWD (23) (23) (13) (13)

EUR 5% depreciation against TWD 23 23 13 13

EUR 5% appreciation against USD (117,802) (117,802) (90,295) (90,295)

EUR 5% depreciation against USD 117,802 117,802 90,295 90,295

EUR 5% appreciation ag